

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 20-1689

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CHRISTOHER WILLIAM THOMPSON,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE SARAH E. CRANE, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY M. HAU
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-4902 (fax)
tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov

JOHN SARCONI
Polk County Attorney

SHANNON ARCHER & KEVIN HATHAWAY
Assistant County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 6

ROUTING STATEMENT..... 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 11

I. The district court did not err when it admitted evidence that Thompson’s mother feared him and whether he possessed a specific intent to kill was the core of his trial. 11

 A. The district court correctly admitted the evidence pursuant to Iowa Rule of Evidence 5.803(3).13

 B. The evidence was also admissible for the purpose of demonstrating Thompson’s intent. 26

 C. If this Court concludes the admission of the challenged evidence was erroneous, the overwhelming evidence of Thompson’s guilt removes any concern as to whether it impacted the jury’s verdict. 29

CONCLUSION 36

REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION..... 37

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Case

Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172 (1997)..... 23

State Cases

Devoss v. State, 648 N.W.2d 56 (Iowa 2002)18

In re Detention of Blaise, 830 N.W.2d 310 (Iowa 2013)..... 29

Martinez v. State, 17 S.W.3d 677 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 2000).....16

State v. Buenaventura, 660 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2003).....20, 21

State v. Dessinger, 958 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 2021)12

State v. Farmer, 492 N.W.2d 239 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992)21

State v. Flesher, 286 N.W.2d 215 (Iowa 1979) 26

State v. Hinkle, 229 N.W.2d 744 (Iowa 1975)18

State v. Huser, 894 N.W.2d 472 (Iowa 2017).....12

State v. Ingram, No. 15-1984, 2017 WL 514403
(Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2017) 17

State v. Kidd, 239 N.W.2d 860 (Iowa 1976).....12

State v. Linderman, 958 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa Ct. App. 2021) 33

State v. Losson, 865 P.2d 255 (Mont. 1993).....16

State v. Marshall, 882 N.W.2d 68 (Iowa 2016) 29

State v. Neal, No. 03-0623, 2004 WL 1854100
(Iowa Ct. App. July 28, 2004)..... 33

State v. Newell, 710 N.W.2d 6
(Iowa 2006) 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 23, 29

State v. O’Connell, 275 N.W.2d 197 (Iowa 1979).....16

<i>State v. O’Neal</i> , 721 N.E.2d 73 (Ohio 2000).....	16
<i>State v. Poyner</i> , 306 N.W.2d 716 (Iowa 1981).....	33
<i>State v. Richards</i> , 809 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa 2012).....	16, 22
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 689 N.W.2d 116 (Iowa 2004)	22
<i>State v. Wade</i> , No. 16-0867, 2017 WL 2181450 (Iowa Ct. App. May 17, 2017)	17
<i>State v. Walker</i> , 574 N.W.2d 2809 (Iowa 1998).....	13
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 574 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1998).....	30
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , No. 10-0727, 2011 WL 1584719 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 27, 2011)	17

State Statutes

Iowa Code § 702.7.....	32
Iowa Code §§ 707.1, 707.2, 707.3.....	13

State Rules

Iowa R. Evid. 5.103(a)	30
Iowa R. Evid. 5.401.....	23
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404.....	12, 28
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(b).....	26, 27, 28
Iowa Rs. Evid. 5.404(b)(1), (2); 5.802.....	28
Iowa R. Evid. 5.404(b)(2).....	29
Iowa R. Evid. 5.801(c)	14
Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(1)	18
Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(3).....	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18
Iowa Rs. Evid. 5.802 and 5.404.....	28

Other Authorities

Laure Kratky Dore, 7 Iowa Practice: Evidence §§ 5.404:6; 5.802:1
(2020).....28
